

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7449/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 31/01/2005 in RCP No.25/2003
of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, CHENNAI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. ASHOK LEYLAND LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 10/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG.
Mr. P.V. Shetty, Sr. Adv.
Mr.S.Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr.B.K. Prasad, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Delay condoned.

This matter had been adjourned for a final

decision in C.A. Nos.5930 of 2008 and 10289-10303 of
2003. Both the appeals have since been disposed of

finally but the issues decided in the said two matters

do not appear to cover the issue

SC 7449/06

-2-

involved in this matter.

Issue notice.

Since learned counsel has appeared on behalf
of the sole respondent, service of notice is waived.

The respondent will be entitled to file its

counter affidavit to the special leave petition within four weeks; rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master